13 February 2015 **Page: 10** 

Crackdown

# CCP takes action against false marketing

Orders homeopathic doctor to stop airing deceptive television commercial

SHAHBAZ RANA

ISLAMABAD

In the light of current advertisements and marketing practices by medicinal and healthcare service providers, the antitrust watchdog has urged the media and health sector regulators to devise guidelines to put a full stop on growing deceptive marketing practices.

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has recommended the Pakistan Medical and Dental Council (PMDC), National Council for Homeopathy (NCH) and Pakistan Electronic Media Regulatory Authority (Pemra) to devise these guidelines.

The CCP gave the recommendation in its order passed in a case of false marketing by a homeopathic practitioner, Mian Liaqat Ali, of Liaqat Hospital, Lahore. The bench

comprised commission chairperson Vadiyya Khalil, Dr Joseph Wilson, Dr Shahzad Ansar and Ikramul Haque Qureshi as members.

The CCP stated in the order that the advertisement should be accurate and should

The inquiry revealed that in the commercial the homeopathic practitioner called himself a "doctor" and claimed to cure several diseases

not contain false claims or misrepresentations of material fact. The advertisement also should not create false or unjustified expectations and there should be necessary disclosure to avoid misleading the consumers.

The CCP stated that in an era when health providers have begun to market their services aggressively, deceptive healthcare advertising poses significant risks to the public. Fraudulent claims may entice consumers to undergo costly, ineffective, and even more importantly, dangerous medical procedures.

The CCP initiated an inquiry after receiving complaints that the homeopathic practitioner was allegedly involved in deceptive marketing practices through television commercials and violated Section 10 of the Competition Act of 2010.

The CCP also contacted Pakistan Medical and Dental Council and College of Surgeons and Physicians in this regard.

The CCP inquiry revealed that in the commercial the ho-

Fraudulent claims may entice consumers to undergo costly, ineffective, and even more importantly, dangerous medical procedures

meopathic practitioner called himself a "doctor" instead of "homeopathic doctor" and claimed to cure diseases like Hepatitis A, B and C, diabetes, obesity, dandruff and vitiligo.

He also assured birth of a male child through his treatment, and offered treatment to people via telephone.

All of his claims without having reasonable basis were in violation of Section 10 of the Act. Based on these findings, a show-cause notice was issued to him.

During the hearings, his

lawyer assured the commission of making suitable changes in the advertisement to address the CCP's concerns, but no such action was taken.

On January 16, the CCP issued an interim order in the matter directing the homeopathic doctor to immediately stop his television commercial.

After concluding its proceedings in the case, the CCP issued an order disposing of the show-cause notice after the man stopped airing the advertisement on channels, filed a satisfactory written commitment with the commission that they would comply with the statement made during the hearing and filed a compliance report as per the directions of the commission.

However, the commission took a lenient view and did not impose penalties.



13 February 2015 Page # 12

Medicinal and healthcare service providers

### CCP recommends PMDC, NCH and Pemra to frame guidelines curbing deceptive marketing practices

RECORER REPORT

ISLAMABAD: The Competition regarding the claims. providers to check deceptive market- dures, which cannot be ignored. ing practices.

Ikram Ul Haque Qureshi, Members. regard.

and should not contain false claims "Homeopathic Doctor"; claimed to Commission. render the advertisement misleading; and also offered treatment to people licensed authorization for establish- sector, but in fact aids its operations. Therefore, availability of objective ket, CCP recommendations added.

recommended Pakistan Medical and era when health providers have Based on these findings, show cause etors and corporate entities, than the problem. Dental Council (PMDC), National begun to market their services notice was issued to him. Electronic Media advertising poses significant risks to lawyer assured the Commission of be ensured.

homeopathic practitioner Mian practices through television commer- the case, the CCP has issued an order nisms can improve outcomes by set- fied doctors. Liaquat Ali of Liaquat Hospital, cial in violation of Section 10 of the disposing off the show cause notice ting rules of the game and guiding The health care sector is prone to teria. Lahore. The order was passed by a Competition Act, 2010. CCP also issued to Al Haj Mian Liaquat Ali behavior. Therefore, the policy-mak- information asymmetries. Suppliers We recommend that a separate

out having reasonable basis were in care facilities. Separate guidelines vate health sector needs to be looked services is a pre-requisite for a com-Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has The CCP further stated that in an violation of section 10 of the Act. need to be formulated for sole propri- at as a solution to the problem, rather petitive and well-functioning health-

Council for Homeopathy (NCH), and aggressively, deceptive healthcare During the hearings, Liaquat Ali's PMDC's Board and staff will need to tional model of a majority of private dated with maintaining a centralized Regulatory Authority (Pemra) to the public. Fraudulent claims may making suitable alteration in the TV In order to improve private health- or partnership-based. There are no prises at the federal as well as provinchalk out guidelines regarding the entice consumers to undergo costly, commercial of his client to address care system in Pakistan, CCP has constraints involved in establishing a cial level. The data base maintained advertisements/marketing practices ineffective, and even more impor- CCP's concerns, but no such action recommended revisiting health poli- private health clinic except invest- shall need to be updated at regular by medicinal and healthcare service tantly, dangerous medical proce- was taken. On 16 January 2015, the cy regulation. From a competition ment capability of the owner. The intervals. Access to consumers CCP issued an interim order in the standpoint, increased regulation of present situation necessitates stipula- through an appropriate mechanism The CCP initiated an inquiry matter directing the homeopathic markets is generally considered an tion of quality and professional stan- shall also need to be ensured. In an order issued by the CCP here against Dr Mian Liaquat Ali of doctor to immediately stop his decep-unhealthy restraint on market forces. dards for establishment of private Cognizance of the fact that a health on Thursday, the commission gave Liaquat Hospital Lahore after receiv- tive TV commercial deceiving the However, in certain instances, espe- healthcare facilities. This is also nec- facility's history shall be in public these recommendations in a case of ing complaints that he was allegedly masses through his absolute claims. cially in sectors prone to market fail- essary to check the deceptive market- domain will align incentives for docdeceptive marketing practices by a involved in deceptive marketing. After concluding its proceedings in ures, appropriate regulatory mecha-ing practices of quacks and unquali- tors to exert maximum effort and

and, must have a reasonable basis via telephone. All of his claims with- ment and operation of private health- and promotes competition. The pri- information on the quality and cost of care market. In the present setup, the Competence and impartiality of the The CCP said that the organiza- CCP has suggested PMDC be mansector facilities is sole-proprietorship data base of all the healthcare entercompete on the basis of objective cri-

CCP bench comprising Ms Vadiyya contacted Pakistan Medical and after he stopped airing TV commer- ers need to revisit health policy with of services may extract premiums database with specific proprietary Khalil, the Chairperson, Dr Joseph Dental Council and College of cials on all channels, filed a satisfac- reference to role of the private sector. owing to the fact that patients are ill- information should also be main-Wilson, Dr Shahzad Ansar, and Surgeons and Physicians in this tory written commitment with the It is in the environment of a failing informed about medical treatment tained, with limited access, for the Commission that they would comply public health care system and lack of and costs. Since no treatment can be purposes of regulation and enforce-The CCP stated in the order that CCP inquiry revealed that in his with the statement made them during regulation that the private health sec- 100 percent effective, a doctor's ment. Establishment of an the guidelines must mention that the TV commercials, Liaquat Ali called the hearing and filed a compliance tor evolved in the first place. Thus efforts and expertise remain unverifi- autonomous information regime, advertisements should be accurate himself a "Doctor" instead of report as per the directions of the advocating for regulation of the pri- able. One of the significant findings assessing and reporting upon the cost vate health sector becomes question- is the absence of a comprehensive and quality of available health facilior misrepresentations of material cure diseases like Hepatitis A, B and According to the recommendations able. It remains for the government to and well-managed information and ties, can facilitate consumers in makfact; must not create false or unjusti- C, sugar, obesity, dandruff, and vitili- of the CCP, the statutory role of the ensure that such a regulatory mecha- data system that could provide updat- ing informed choices. It will also fied expectations; must make neces- go or phulbehri; assured guaranteed PMDC is suggested to be revised for nism be introduced that does not con- ed and detailed statistics regarding help establish a competitive environsary disclosure if its absence would birth of son through his treatment, inclusion of the authority to issue strain the growth of the private health private healthcare facilities, ment in the private healthcare mar-



Page # B2

13 February 2015

## CCP asks PMDC, NCH, PEMRA to devise marketing guidelines

Staff Report

ISLAMABAD: The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has recommended to the Pakistan Medical and Dental Council (PMDC), National Council for Homeopathy (NCH), and Pakistan Electronic Media Regulatory Authority (PEMRA) to devise guidelines regarding the advertisements/marketing practices by medicinal and healthcare service providers, in order to stop deceptive marketing practices.

CCP gave these recommendations in its Order passed in a case
of deceptive marketing practices by
a homeopathic practitioner Mian
Liaquat Ali of Liaquat Hospital,
Lahore. The order was passed by a
CCP bench comprising of Ms
Vadiyya Khalil, the Chairperson,
Dr Joseph Wilson, Dr Shahzad
Ansar, and. Ikram Ul Haque

Qureshi, Members.

CCP stated in the order that the guidelines must mention that the advertisements should be accurate and should not contain false claims or misrepresentations of material fact; must not create false or unjustified expectations; must make necessary disclosure if its absence would render the advertisement misleading; and, must have a reasonable basis regarding the claims.

CCP further stated that the in an era when health providers have begun to market their services aggressively, deceptive healthcare advertising poses significant risks to the public. Fraudulent claims may entice consumers to undergo costly, ineffective, and even more importantly, dangerous medical procedures, which cannot be ignored.

CCP initiated an inquiry against Al Haaj Dr Mian Liaquat

Ali of Liaquat Hospital Lahore after receiving complaints that he was allegedly involved in deceptive marketing practices through television commercial in violation of Section 10 of the Competition Act, 2010. CCP also contacted Pakistan Medical and Dental Council and College of Surgeons and Physicians in this regard.

CCP inquiry revealed that in his TV commercials, Liaquat Ali called himself a "Doctor" instead of "Homeopathic Doctor"; claimed to cure diseases like Hepatitis A, B and C, sugar, obesity, dandruff, and vitiligo or phulbehri; assured guaranteed birth of son through his treatment, and also offered treatment to people via telephone. All of his claims without having reasonable basis were in violation of section 10 of the Act. Based on these findings, show cause notice was issued to him.

During the hearings, Liaquat
Ali's lawyer assured the
Commission of making suitable
alteration in the TV commercial of
his client to address CCP's concerns, but no such action was
taken. On 16 January 2015, CCP
issued an interim order in the matter directing the homeopathic doctor to immediately stop his deceptive TV commercial deceiving the
masses through his absolute claims.

After concluding its proceedings in the case, CCP has issued an order disposing off the show cause notice issued to Al Haj Mian Liaquat Ali after he stopped airing tv commercials on all channels, filed a satisfactory written commitment with the Commission that they would comply with the statement made them during the hearing and filed a compliance report as per the directions of the Commission.

The Nation on Web

Nation

13 February 2015 Page # 09

#### CCP to devise marketing guidelines for healthcare sector

#### OUR STAFF REPORTER ISLAMABAD

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has recommended to the Pakistan Medical and Dental Council (PMDC), National Council for Homeopathy (NCH), and Pakistan Electronic Media Regulatory Authority (PEMRA) to devise guidelines regarding the advertisements/marketing practices by medicinal and healthcare service providers, in order to stop deceptive marketing practices.

CCP gave these recommendations in its Order passed in a case of deceptive marketing practices by a homeopathic practitioner Mian Liaquat Ali of Liaquat Hospital, Lahore. The order was passed by a CCP bench comprising of Ms. Vadiyya Khalil, the Chairperson, Dr. Joseph Wilson, Dr. Shahzad Ansar, and. Ikram Ul Haque Qureshi, Members.

CCP stated in the order that the guidelines must mention that the advertisements should be accurate and should not contain false claims or misrepresentations of material fact; must not create false or unjustified expectations; must make necessary disclosure if its absence would render the advertisement misleading; and, must have a reasonable basis regarding the claims.

CCP further stated that the in an era when health providers have begun to market their services aggressively, deceptive healthcare advertising poses significant risks to the public.



#### 13 February 2015 Page 8

دھوکے پر مبنی اشتہاررو کئے کیلئے شفا بخش ادویات کی مارکیڈنگ کا ئیڈلائٹز مرتب کی جائیں اسلام آباد (خبر نگار خصوصی) سابقتی کمیش آف باتی صفے۔6 نمبر 18 

**Page # 7** 13 February 2015





13 February 2015 **Page # 14** 

اسلام آباد (نمائنده ایکسپریس) مسابقتی کمیشن یاکتان نے پاکتان میڈیکل اینڈ ڈینٹل کوسل (بی ایم ڈی ى) میشنل كوشل فار مومیو پیتمی (این می ایج) اور پاكستان الكِتْرُونك ميڈياريگوليٹري اتھارٹي (ميمرا) كوسفارش كى ب كدوه شفا بخش ادويداور ميلته كيركي خدمات فراجم كرنے والول کے لیے مارکیٹنگ گائیڈلائنز مرتب کریں تا کہ دھوکہ وی پر منی تشهیر کوروکا جاسکے مسابقتی کمیشن نے سامارشات موميو يتفك يريكشفر ميال لياقت على وهوكه واي تشبيركيس نمثاتے ہوئے اپنے فیلے میں وس۔ مسابقتی کمیشن کے فيصله دينة والمبيني مين جيئريرس وديا خليل اورمبرز ذاكثرجو زف ولسن، ۋاكمر شهزاد انصر اور اكرام الحق قريشي ممبران شامل تھے۔ سابقتی میشن نے اپنے فیلے میں کہا کہ گائيڈلائنز ميں يہ بات واضح موني جاہے كه اشتہارات بالكل درست ہونے جامييس اوران ميں كوئى جيوٹے دعوے اور غلط بیانی پر بنی موادئیں ہونا جا ہے، اشتہاری مہم ے کوئی جمونى اميدي اورتو قعات پيائبين مونى عاميس اوران میں وہ تمام ضروری معلومات ہونی چاہیے جن کے نہ ہونے ے اشتبارات مراه كن موسكتے إلى اوراشتبارى مم ملىكى رعوے سیلے کوئی معقول بنیادیمی مونی جاہے۔



13 February 2015 Page # 14

مسابقتی کمیشن کا ہماتھ سیٹر میں دھوکہ دہی کی شہیر کے خلاف آرڈ رجاری

اسلام آباد (کامرس ڈیسک) سابقتی کیشن پاکستان نے پاکستان میڈیکل اینڈ ڈیٹنل کونسل (پی ایم ڈی کی)،
پیشنل کونسل فار ہومیوفیت تھی (این کا انتج) اور پاکستان الیکٹر دیک میڈیا ریکو لیٹری اتھارٹی (پیمر ا) کوسفارٹی کے
کہ دہ شخا بخش اور بایس اور بہائی کنی خدمات فراہم کرنے والوں کے لئے مارکیٹیگ گائیڈ لائٹر مرتب کرے تا کہ
دھوکہ دہ بی پر بخی تشہیر کوروکا جا سکے ہما بھتی کیشن نے پر سفارشات ہومیو پیتھک پر پیکیشئر ہمال لیافت علی ، وہوکہ دہ تی
پر بخی تشہیر کیس کے فیصلے میں و سی، ہما بھتی کیشن نے فیصلے دینے والے نیٹر میں ودیا فیل چیئر پرین ، ڈاکٹر جوزف
کون ، ڈاکٹر جوزف اوس ، ڈاکٹر جوزف کین ، ڈاکٹر جوزف میں ایس کی ایس کے فیصلے میں کہا کہ گائیڈ لائٹر میں
پر بخی مواد تیس ہونا چاہیے کہ اشتہارات بالکل درست ہونے چاہییں اوران میں کوئی تجی چھوٹے دی ہے اور فلط بیائی
پر بخی مواد تیس ہونا چاہیے ، اشتہاری مجم سے کوئی جھوٹی امرید میں اور تو تھات پر پر تیک بین اوران جی دوئی جوٹ میں کہ وہ کے
مروری معلومات ہوئی چاہیں جن کے ند ہونے ہے ، مشتہاری مجم میں کی دیو سے
ضروری معلومات ہوئی چاہیے ہوئی چاہیے ، مسابقتی کیشن نے مزید کہا کہ آج کل کے دور جیں جب صحت کی خدمات
کے لئے کئی معمقول بنیاد بھی جوئی چاہیے ، مسابقتی کیشن نے مزید کہا کہ آج کل کے دور جیں جب صحت کی خدمات